केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन(मुख्य०)

तत् लं पूर्ण अपतृशु केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन

शिक्षा मंत्रालय भारत सरकार के अधीन स्वायत्त संस्थान 18 संस्थागत क्षेत्र, शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग, नई दिल्ली-110016.

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN (HQs)

An Autonomous Body under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India 18, Institutional Area, S.J.SMarg, New Delhi-110016.

Tel.:011-26521841

Date: 13.01.2025

Website: <u>www.kvsangathan.nic.in</u>

F.No 11350/2024-2025/KVS (HQ)/Acad/PPC-2025

The Deputy Commissioner Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan All Regional Offices

Subject: To conduct Quiz Competition on 23.01.2025 (Parakrama Diwas) and other activities prior to Pariksha Pe Charcha (PPC) 2025- reg.

Madam/Sir,

As you are aware, *Pariksha Pe Charcha* has evolved into a significant mass movement (*Jan Andolan*), inspiring students, teachers, and parents to approach examinations with positivity and celebrate them as a festival. To create a buzz across the country regarding *Pariksha Pe Charcha* KVs have been conducting competitions on the birth Anniversary of Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose i.e Parakram Diwas for last two years, followed by *Pariksha Pe Charcha*. Like previous years, this year too, Ministry of Education has entrusted KVS to conduct a Quiz Competition in selected KVs on 23.01.2025, prior to *Pariksha Pe Charcha* 2025 as per modalities.

In this regard, the following directions are given for necessary action at your end to conduct the Quiz Competition on 23.01.2025 (Parakram Diwas):

- One KV in each district will conduct the Quiz Competition on 23.01.2025 from 10:00 AM to 1:00 PM by inviting 100 students from Class IX to XII from the KV, nearby KVs of the district, JNV, PM SHRI Schools, CBSE Affiliated schools and State Govt schools.
 - 2. The selection of students for the Quiz Competition will be as follows:

Name of the Organization	Number of Students
KV where Quiz Competition will be organized	10
Neighboring KVs	10
JNV in the district*	10
PM SHRI Schools in the district	20
Schools of State Board / CBSE etc.	50

*Note: - In case, JNV/KV or other types of schools are not available, then the number may be adjusted from other available schools or from selected KV. In all, the total number of students should not be less than 100.

- 3. The Ministry of Information & Broadcasting, Govt of India has launched the *Bharat Hain Hum series*. The Quiz Competition will be held on 05 selected episodes of *Bharat Hain Hum series*. Initially, the students will watch the selected episodes of *Bharat Hain Hum series* and subsequently, they will attend the Quiz Competition. Since all 100 students have to watch the series, all necessary arrangements are to be made for watching the series for them including generator or power back up, in case of power cuts and other issues.
- 4. The Link for *Bharat Hain Hum series* and questions for Quiz competition will be shared before the competition. However, the link to the teaser is given below: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9IJRNS5HgwU
- 5. All participating students in the Quiz Competition will be given 'Exam Warriors' authored by Hon'ble Prime Minister of India and digital certificates. Further, top three winners in the competition will be awarded with attractive prizes @ the cost of Rs. 250/- per student

and printed certificates. Format of Certificate will be shared soon with KVs for distributing the same immediately after competition.

6. The Principal of the selected KV where competition will be organized will write letters to the Principal of other KVs/JNV/PM SHRI Schools/State Board/CBSE schools to ensure participation.

7. Photos and videos with snippets of the children along with the participation figures and brief report be shared in AKAM mail id of this office (only by ROs) once the competition is over, latest by 4:00 PM on 23.01.2025, in Google Sheet which will be shared later.

8. Light refreshment may also be arranged for the participants @ Rs. 50 per child.

- 9. Initially KVs have to make the expenditure out of the VVN of the KVs for the Quiz Competition. Subsequently, the Regional Offices will compile the entire expenditure incurred by KVs and will submit to KVS HQs for reimbursement.
- 10. The competition may be covered in the local news/media and social media handles like 'X' (formerly Twitter) and Facebook to create a buzz for the 8th Edition of Pariksha Pe Charcha 2025. Further, content should be checked before placing on social media and local news.
- 11. Since this competition is being organised by inviting students of different schools, Chairman / Nominee Chairman of the KV may be invited to witness the programme and give away prizes to winners.

In addition, prior to the said Quiz Competition scheduled to be held on 23.01.2025, a series of activities (12th-23rd January 2025) should be conducted in all KVs to engage students, teachers, and parents in the run-up to PPC 2025. The suggested activities include:

- Indigenous games (#PPC2025)
- Marathon run (#MarathonPPC2025)
- Meme competition (#PPC2025)
- Nukkad Natak (#ExamWarriorPPC2025)
- Student anchors and guests (#LetsTalkPPC2025)
- Yoga and meditation sessions (#YogaIsEnergyPPC2025)
- Poster-making and poetry competitions (#PPC2025)
- Inspirational film screenings (#PPC2025)
- Mental health workshops (#PPC2025)

Participants should upload selfies and photos on social media using relevant hashtags, and KVs should share activity reports and photos with this office.

It is, therefore, requested to instruct all 568 selected KVs under the Region to conduct Quiz competition in a befitting manner on 23.01.2025 and all KVs to conduct various activities suggested related to PPC 2025 from 12-23 January 2025.

This issues with the approval of competent authority.

Yours sincerely,

(Dr. P. Devakumar)

MA Cura Cuca

Joint Commissioner (Acad) 25.

Encl: - List of 568 selected KVs

Copy to:-

- 1. The Director (Inst &Trg), DoSEL, MoE, Govt of India for information.
- 2. PS to the Commissioner, KVS (HQs), New Delhi for information.
- 3. The Joint Commissioner (Acad), NVS (HQs), Noida, Uttar Pradesh for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Director, (Academics), CBSE, HQs, New Delhi for information and necessary action